Fortress Calypso
TECHNICAL MANUAL EN
Mobility scooter
2   |     Fortress Calypso
    |   3Fortress Calypso
© 2016 Sunrise Medical
All rights reserved.
The information provided herein may not be reproduced and/or published in any form, by print, photoprint, microfilm or any other

This document is meant as a reference book to be used to order parts for the scooter that is shown on the front cover (3-wheel
and 4-wheel version).
How to order
When ordering parts, please specify:
• ID-number (see the identification plate)
• Group (to which the relevant part belongs)
• Article number
• Number of parts required
• Description (in the relevant language)
• Dimensions (if applicable)
Remark
• If a part does not have an article number, it means that the part concerned cannot be purchased separately. The part
concerned is part of the assembly shown. This assembly must be ordered as one piece. It has to be replaced in its entirety.
• Boxed position numbers refer to the relevant drawing.
Order address
Please mail or fax your orders to your supplier.
Service technicians
Repairs may only be carried out by trained and authorised service technicians. During the execution of their work they are at all
times fully responsible for the fulfilment of locally applicable safety guidelines and standards.
Temporary employees and persons in training may only carry out repair and replacement work under the supervision of an
authorised service technician.
Spare parts   |   13Fortress Calypso
Pos Qty Article number Description
A Overview 3W
1 1 See list 010 Frame front assy 3W
2 1 See list 006 Tiller assy
3 1 See list 004 Top console assy
4 1 See list 005 Bottom console assy
5 1 See list 007 Tiller strut assy
6 1 1009235 Bracket basket support
7 1 C91001 Basket front
8 1 1009237 Side board plastic left
9 1 See list 012 Cover front 3W assy
10 1 1009239 Tiller protect plastic
11 1 1009240 Mat floor 3W
12 1 See list 008 Cover battery assy
13 1 See list 009 Cover motor assy
14 1 1009242 Knop M5
15 1 See list 003 Bumper rear assy
16 1 See list 018 Rear frame assy
17a 1 1009243 Seat post Captain Seat
17b 1 9001495 Seat post Master Seat
18a 1 1009244 Captain Seat
18b 1 1002241 Master Seat
19 2 No spare part Flat washer
20 2 No spare part Lock nut M10xP1,25
21 2 No spare part Bushing 9,2mm
22 2 No spare part Flat washer
23 2 No spare part Hex bolt M10x25mm
24 2 1009245 Bushing shoulder 4,7mm
25 2 1009246 Bushing shoulder 11mm
26 2 1009247 Bushing 20,5mm
27 1 1009248 Shaft 85mm
28 2 No spare part Retaining ring
29 1 No spare part Hex bolt M8x50mm
30 1 No spare part Lock nut M8xP1,25
14   |   Spare parts Fortress Calypso
Continued from A Overview 3W
Pos Qty Article number Description
31 1 No spare part Flat washer
32 2 No spare part Screw M6x20mm
33 2 No spare part Spring washer
34 1 1009249 Horn
35 1 1009238 Side board plastic right
Spare parts   |   15Fortress Calypso
B Overview 4W
Pos Qty Article number Description
1 1 See list 013 Frame front assy 4W
2 1 See list 006 Tiller assy
3 1 See list 004 Top console assy
4 1 See list 005 Bottom console assy
5 1 See list 007 Tiller strut assy
6 1 1009235 Bracket basket support